LIFirst Trust

Monday Morning OUTLOOK

August 29, 2011

630-517-7756 « www.ftportfolios.com

Stocks Undervalued by 65%

Market turmoil and a cycle of shrill headlines and
worrisome ‘“breaking news” convinced many to evacuate the
equity markets. That was a mistake. The odds of recession are
low, but the stock market seems to have priced one in, anyway.

We use a capitalized profits model to value stocks, dividing
corporate profits by the 10-year Treasury yield. We compare
the current level of this index to that from each quarter for the
past 60 years to estimate an average fair-value. Not only are
10-year yields low (2.2%), but corporate profits are growing
strongly. As a result, and hold onto your hats, this top down
model says that the fair-value for the Dow is currently 40,000.

However, we think the Treasury market is in a bubble. So,
instead of a 2.2% yield, we use a more conservative discount
rate of 5% for the 10-year Treasury. This generates a “fair
value” of 18,500 on the Dow and 1,940 for the S&P 500. In
other words, the US equity markets are currently undervalued
by about 65%.

Obviously, there are many moving parts to this model.
Interest rates could go higher than 5%, profits could fall or both
could happen. Profits, for example, are now 12.9% of GDP, the
highest in measured history (back to 1947) except for one
quarter in 1950.

Date/Time (CST)
8-29/7:30 am
7:30 am
8-30/9:00 am
8-31/8:45 am
9:00 am
9-1/7:30 am
7:30 am
7:30 am
9:00 am
9:00 am
afternoon
9-2/7:30 am
7:30 am
7:30 am
7:30 am
7:30 am
7:30 am

U.S. Economic Data
Personal Income - Jul
Personal Spending - Jul
Consumer Confidence - Aug
Chicago PMI - Aug
Factory Orders - Jul
Q2 Non-Farm Productivity
Q2 Unit Labor Costs
Initial Claims - Aug 27
ISM Index - Aug
Construction Spending - Jul
Domestic Vehicle Sales - Aug
Non-Farm Payrolls - Aug
Private Payrolls - Aug
Manufacturing Payrolls - Aug
Unemployment Rate - Aug
Average Hourly Earnings - Aug
Average Weekly Hours - Aug

Consensus

Brian S. Wesbury — Chief Economist
Robert Stein, CFA — Senior Economist
Strider Elass — Economic Analyst
Andrew Hull — Economic Analyst

So what does our model say if profits revert to the
historical mean of about 9.5% of GDP? Even in that scenario,
and assuming a 5% yield on the 10-year Treasury, equities are
about 21% undervalued, with fair value at 1430 for the S&P
500 and 13,700 for the Dow.

The problem with this scenario is that it takes the worst of
both worlds: a major decline in profits and a surge in interest
rates. In the real world, a large decline in profits would
normally be accompanied by a drop in bond yields. In other
words, our model says the risk of investing in equities today is
very low.

This is the opposite of what was happening back in
1999/2000. Back then, the market was over-valued and an
ounce of gold traded for roughly 4 shares of Intel (INTC).
Today it is trading for about 75 shares. Stocks look cheap and
we think fears about the economy are overblown.

Yes, it would be good to trade the ups and downs of this
market, but we don’t know anyone who can do that
consistently. Rather, we focus on valuation, risk and reward.
And right now, we believe the reward outweighs the risk by
more than many people seem to believe. Fear will not
disappear overnight, but the model says it is overblown and
stocks are extremely attractive.

Previous
+0.1%
-0.2%

59.5
58.8
-0.8%
-0.3%
+2.2%
417K
50.9
+0.2%
9.6 Mil
117K
154K
24K
9.1%
+0.4%
34.3

Actual
+0.3%
+0.8%

First Trust
+0.3%
+0.4%

48.0
56.1
+2.4%
-0.5%
+3.5%
405K
49.9
+0.1%
9.5 Mil
75K 150K
105K 180K
0K 10K
9.1% 9.1%
+0.2% +0.2%
34.3 34.3

+0.3%
+0.5%
52.0
535
+1.8%
-0.5%
+2.3%
408K
48.5
+0.2%
9.5 Mil

Consensus forecasts come from Bloomberg. This report was prepared by First Trust Advisors L. P., and reflects the current opinion of the authors. It is based upon sources and
data believed to be accurate and reliable. Opinions and forward looking statements expressed are subject to change without notice. This information does not constitute a
solicitation or an offer to buy or sell any security.



