630-517-7756 • www.ftportfolios.com

Stocks Undervalued by 65%

Market turmoil and a cycle of shrill headlines and worrisome "breaking news" convinced many to evacuate the equity markets. That was a mistake. The odds of recession are low, but the stock market seems to have priced one in, anyway.

We use a capitalized profits model to value stocks, dividing corporate profits by the 10-year Treasury yield. We compare the current level of this index to that from each quarter for the past 60 years to estimate an average fair-value. Not only are 10-year yields low (2.2%), but corporate profits are growing strongly. As a result, and *hold onto your hats*, this top down model says that the fair-value for the Dow is currently 40,000.

However, we think the Treasury market is in a bubble. So, instead of a 2.2% yield, we use a more conservative discount rate of 5% for the 10-year Treasury. This generates a "fair value" of 18,500 on the Dow and 1,940 for the S&P 500. In other words, the US equity markets are currently undervalued by about 65%.

Obviously, there are many moving parts to this model. Interest rates could go higher than 5%, profits could fall or both could happen. Profits, for example, are now 12.9% of GDP, the highest in measured history (back to 1947) except for one quarter in 1950. Brian S. Wesbury – Chief Economist Robert Stein, CFA – Senior Economist Strider Elass – Economic Analyst Andrew Hull – Economic Analyst

EFirst Trust

August 29, 2011

Monday Morning OUTLOOK

So what does our model say if profits revert to the historical mean of about 9.5% of GDP? Even in that scenario, *and assuming a 5% yield on the 10-year Treasury*, equities are about 21% undervalued, with fair value at 1430 for the S&P 500 and 13,700 for the Dow.

The problem with this scenario is that it takes the worst of both worlds: a major decline in profits *and* a surge in interest rates. In the real world, a large decline in profits would normally be accompanied by a drop in bond yields. In other words, our model says the risk of investing in equities today is very low.

This is the opposite of what was happening back in 1999/2000. Back then, the market was over-valued and an ounce of gold traded for roughly 4 shares of Intel (INTC). Today it is trading for about 75 shares. Stocks look cheap and we think fears about the economy are overblown.

Yes, it would be good to trade the ups and downs of this market, but we don't know anyone who can do that consistently. Rather, we focus on valuation, risk and reward. And right now, we believe the reward outweighs the risk by more than many people seem to believe. Fear will not disappear overnight, but the model says it is overblown and stocks are extremely attractive.

Date/Time (CST)	U.S. Economic Data	Consensus	First Trust	Actual	Previous
8-29 / 7:30 am	Personal Income - Jul	+0.3%	+0.3%	+0.3%	+0.1%
7:30 am	Personal Spending - Jul	+0.5%	+0.4%	+0.8%	-0.2%
8-30 / 9:00 am	Consumer Confidence - Aug	52.0	48.0		59.5
8-31 / 8:45 am	Chicago PMI - Aug	53.5	56.1		58.8
9:00 am	Factory Orders - Jul	+1.8%	+2.4%		-0.8%
9-1 / 7:30 am	Q2 Non-Farm Productivity	-0.5%	-0.5%		-0.3%
7:30 am	Q2 Unit Labor Costs	+2.3%	+3.5%		+2.2%
7:30 am	Initial Claims - Aug 27	408K	405K		417K
9:00 am	ISM Index - Aug	48.5	49.9		50.9
9:00 am	Construction Spending - Jul	+0.2%	+0.1%		+0.2%
afternoon	Domestic Vehicle Sales - Aug	9.5 Mil	9.5 Mil		9.6 Mil
9-2 / 7:30 am	Non-Farm Payrolls - Aug	75K	150K		117K
7:30 am	Private Payrolls - Aug	105K	180K		154K
7:30 am	Manufacturing Payrolls - Aug	0K	10K		24K
7:30 am	Unemployment Rate - Aug	9.1%	9.1%		9.1%
7:30 am	Average Hourly Earnings - Aug	+0.2%	+0.2%		+0.4%
7:30 am	Average Weekly Hours - Aug	34.3	34.3		34.3

Consensus forecasts come from Bloomberg. This report was prepared by First Trust Advisors L. P., and reflects the current opinion of the authors. It is based upon sources and data believed to be accurate and reliable. Opinions and forward looking statements expressed are subject to change without notice. This information does not constitute a solicitation or an offer to buy or sell any security.